

## **D-Link Corporation Announces to Transfer Alpha Networks' Shares** to Quanta Computer Inc.

Taipei, March 11, 2004

D-Link Corporation today announces that it will transfer 42.5mln shares of Alpha Networks' shares to Quanta Computer Inc. on March 15, 2004. This equals to 17% of the total outstanding shares of Alpha Networks, at the price of NT\$ 25 per share with the total transaction valued at NT\$ 1,062.5mln. The transaction will result one seat for Quanta Computer on Alpha Networks' Board. Full-scale cooperation between Alpha and Quanta in the fields of R&D, manufacturing, sales and marketing will take place following the deal.

D-Link stipulates that in line with Alpha Networks' public listing scheduled by the end of June 2004, it has been D-Link's policy to transfer portions of its holding of Alpha to strategic partners. Quanta Computer has from every perspective the complimentary synergy to be a most ideal strategic partner to Alpha Networks. D-Link thus has made the strategic move to sell part of its stake of Alpha to Quanta.

Alpha Networks, an OEM/ODM spin-off from D-Link, is the leading networking DMS company in Asia, which possesses solid core Ethernet technology and the most comprehensive product lines. "Our cooperation with Quanta Computer, be it products, manufacturing, cost containment and global logistics, are extremely complimentary in light of the convergence of the computer and network communication industries." said Mr. John Lee, Chairman of Alpha Networks.

Quanta Computer is the world's leading notebook computer maker, whose product offerings spread through servers, mobile handsets, storage, and LCD TV panels. This, coupled with Alpha Networks' profound networking technology and wide range of product lines, will enable Quanta's products to be connected with the internet easily. According to Quanta Computer, Alpha represents a great networking platform for high speed Internet connection for Quanta, and hence the investment plus cooperation is deemed as a perfect long term strategic partnership.

IR Contact:

Yvonne Yan Senior Director **Investor Relations** 

Global IR website: http://www.dlink.com.tw/ir E-mail: ir@dlink.com.tw



PRESS RELEASE

發佈單位:友訊科技股份有限公司 發佈日期:93年3月11日

## 友訊宣佈轉讓明泰股權予廣達

友訊科技股份有限公司今日(11日)公告宣佈於3月15日轉讓其子公司 明泰科技股份有限公司(以下稱 "明泰")百分之十七之股權,合計4,250萬 股予廣達電腦股份有限公司(以下稱 "廣達"),轉移價格每股新台幣25元, 合計新台幣10億6,250萬元,廣達將取得一席董事席位。廣達與明泰將在 研發、製造、行銷各方面充份地合作。

友訊表示,配合明泰預訂於6月底上市,將明泰股權轉讓予策略性投資 人為既定政策。廣達與明泰多方面有互補優勢,為理想的策略結盟夥伴, 故決定釋股予廣達。

明泰為國內網路設備領導廠商,擁有完整的核心技術與全線產品,「在 電腦與通訊整合的趨勢下,廣達在產品開發、量產製造、成本控制及後勤 系統上,與明泰有明顯綜效。」明泰董事長李中旺表示。

廣達為世界級筆記型電腦廠商,擁有企業用伺服器及儲存設備,家用的LCD電視亦積極投入中,導入明泰的通訊技術及設備,可完成廣達相關 產品間的網路連結,加速迎合家庭網路(Digital Home)時代的來臨。

廣達公司表示,明泰提供廣達產品群理想的通訊平台,是廣達在網路 通訊領域長期合作的策略夥伴。

如需其他資訊,請至本公司網站瀏覽 http://www.dlink.com.tw/Ir

法人關係室 : 顏 玉 資深處長 電話:(02)2916-1600轉2200

E-mail: ir@dlink.com.tw